
    

Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Major 

Projects 
Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for agenda item 4 Household 

Support Fund October 2022 – March 2023) 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 

Major Projects) and Craghill (Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 
 

Date: Monday, 14 November 2022 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 16 November 2022. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Thursday 10 
November 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

17 October 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 10 November 2022.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Household Support Fund October 2022 – 
March 2023   

(Pages 7 - 60) 

 This paper presents the Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme 
October 2022 – March 2023 to the Executive Member for Finance & 
Major Projects in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods for approval. 

 
5. Regular update on routine procurements and 

approval of ICT procurement over £250k   
(Pages 61 - 70) 

 This report presents a register of procurement exercises deemed 
routine for the period of April 2022 to October 2022. These have 
been defined as routine procurements as per the council’s contract 
procedure rules and expenditure will fall within existing capital and 
revenue budget provisions. It is intended that these reports will be 
brought to this decision session every 6 months, with any non 
routine ICT or other procurements reported as they arise between 
£250k and £500k in value. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone:  (01904) 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Major Projects 

Date 17 October 2022 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance) and Councillor Craghill (Executive 
Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods)  

In Attendance Tim Bradley (Asset Manager) 
Simon Brereton (Head of Economy) 
Tracey Carter (Director of Housing Economy and 
Regeneration) 
Ben Murphy (Regeneration Programme Manager) 
Katie Peeke-Vout (Regeneration Programme 
Manager) 
Pauline Stuchfield (Director Customer and 
Communities) 

 
Declarations of Interest [10:05]  
 
The Executive Members were  asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had 
in respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed he had none.  
 
Minutes [10:05]  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 July 2022 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Executive 
Member. 

 
Public Participation [10:05]  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Cllr 
Douglas spoke on Agenda Item 7 - York Shared Prosperity Fund. She 
expressed disappointment in the central government funding. She 
explained that she was not convinced that the projects earmarked for the 
f
[...]
n, York as an Asset of Community Value (ACV). The Asset 
Manager detailed the application noting that the public house was central to 
village life and he added that there had been no objections to the 
application, or updates to the published report. The Executive Member 
then; 

 

Page 2



Resolved:  That approval be given to the renewal of the listing of 
Blacksmiths Arms, Naburn, York, as an Asset of 
Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined within 
this report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements 

of the Localism Act 2011 and promotes community 
access to community facilities. 

 
 
 
York Shared Prosperity Fund [10:14]  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects considered a report 
that outlined the City of York Council’s Investment Plan, which was 
developed in partnership with local stakeholders and as agreed by the York 
UKSPF Partnership Board and the Executive Member, for the new UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). The Council was to be responsible for 
delivering York’s UKSPF funds for the period 2022 to 2025 and further 
steps were required to formally agree the Investment Plan and confirm 
arrangements for expenditure once Government had agreed the 
Investment Plan. The report presented to the Executive Member addressed 
those issues, together with an outline of expenditure in the current financial 
year.  
 
The Head of Economy advised that the Investment Plan had been based 
on consultation and he explained how the consultation had been carried 
out. He noted the priorities of the plan and how the £600k within in would 
be split between three themes. He explained the process for the 
expenditure of the fund. The Director Housing, Economy and Regeneration 
noted that the Council had made all efforts to make sure the fund would be 
spent in line with council strategies. It was acknowledged that the current 
year’s spend was based on double within timescales. The Executive 
Member thanked Officers 
[...]
 Inclusion grant schemes.  
 
The Director of Customer and Communities outlined the report noting that 
more work was being done directly with residents in their localities. She 
advised that there was 11.5k residents claiming Universal Credit, 48% of 
whom were in work. She thanked staff for their work on the additional 
delivery of grants. The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services reported 
that 1051 food vouchers and 367 fuel vouchers, amounting to £126k had 
been given to residents, and demand was increasing. He added that he 
demand for the York Financial Assistance Scheme was high, with 54% of 
the fund spent. He noted that what the council was providing was not 
meeting the demands for fuel and rent.  

Page 4



 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods commented 
that it was a difficult time for people and a challenge for staff. She noted the 
advice given to people to draw down more benefits and she welcomed 
York Challenge Poverty Talk Money Month. Noting the rise in Universal 
Credit claimants, she expressed concern over what was coming next in 
terms of finding further capacity without further support from the 
government. She noted the support in communities to help residents. The 
Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects supported the 
comments of Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods. 
He acknowledged the hard work of officers, adding that would be a 
challenging winter for the council to put in the resources it had into 
supporting residents. He also noted that Ward Councillors could look at 
using Ward funding to help residents. It was then; 
 
Resolved:  That the content of the report and the support provided to 

residents who are financially vulnerable be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are 

aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city.  
The use of associated funding including Covid-19 and cost of 
living support and their impacts.   

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10:00 and finished at 10:31]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

 Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

 

     14 November 2022  

  

Report of the Director Customer and Communities 

Household Support Fund October 2022 – March 2023  

Summary  

1. This paper presents the Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme 
October 2022 – March 2023 to the Executive Member for Finance & 
Major Projects in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods for approval. 

Recommendations 

2.    The Executive Member is asked to approve: 

a) the council’s HSF scheme October 22 – March 23 (Annex A). 

b) That any changes to the scheme that do not fundamentally 
alter the purpose be delegated to the Section 151 officer in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance    

c) the delegation of discretion to pay claims made within the 
broader scope of the scheme guidance as set out by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) (Annex B) to the 
Head of Customer & Exchequer Services.        

   Reason: To provide financial support to the city’s most financially 
vulnerable residents through the October 2022 – March 2023 arising 
from the ongoing cost of living increases.  

Background  

3. On 26 May 2022, the Chancellor announced, as part of a number 

of measures to provide help with global inflationary challenges, the 

significantly rising cost of living and that the Household Support 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Fund (HSF) would be extended from 01 October 2022 to 31 March 

2023.  

4. On the 26th August the DWP confirmed the scheme and in 

September confirmed funding of £1,037k for York.  This is the same 

level of funding as for the first two HSF schemes.      

5. The government guidance (Annex B) is broader than in previous 

HSF schemes and rather than focussing on one specific vulnerable 

group, Local Authorities are being asked to provide support to a 

broad cross section of vulnerable households to prevent escalation 

of problems, including families with children of all ages, pensioners, 

unpaid carers, care leavers, and people with disabilities; particularly 

considering support for those vulnerable households who are 

ineligible for other government support with the cost of living. All 

schemes must have a discretionary application process for 

residents.  

6. The total funding including any administration costs for City of York 

Council is £1.037m.  The funding is paid retrospectively in February 

and May 2023 following management returns and all funding must 

be spent or committed by 31st March 2023.  

HFS Scheme  

 

7. This is the fifth government scheme following the Winter Support 

Grants (WSG) from December 2020 to April 2021, the Local Covid 

Support Grant (LCSG) from April 2021 to September 2021, the 

initial HSF scheme October 2021 to March 2022 and the second 

HSF Scheme April 2022 to 30th September 2022.  The scheme 

allows as far as possible to mitigate the necessity for potentially 

qualifying customers to have to make a claim.  This has been well 

received with the previous schemes and ensures support is 

distributed as fairly and widely as possible.  As with previous 

schemes and as set out in the DWP guidance there is a 

discretionary scheme running until 31st March 2023 that any 

resident can apply too. This scheme specifically looks to support 

potentially financial vulnerable families with children, support for 

vulnerable households who are ineligible for other government 

support, and families with disabled children who may be adversely 

affected by the increase in utility costs. The scheme still requires 

Page 8



 

 

that proper security checks are undertaken before making any 

payment. 

8. City of York Council does not have details of households receiving 

Disability Living Allowance for a child. Therefore, an invitation letter 

cannot be sent. Families receiving DLA for a child will be invited to 

apply through a media campaign and promotion through CYC staff 

teams and partner agencies. The level of support is set out in Table 

B below. 

9. The HFS scheme is set out at Annex A and in summary at Table A 

& B below: 

 

Table A – Scheme 

  
Table B – Level of Support 
  

 

 

10. The scheme is there to support those households in financial 

difficulties with food, fuel and other utility bills.  A resident does not 

have to be in receipt of DWP benefits to claim though the 

discretionary fund and each claim will be considered on its own 

merits.  Any resident who does not qualify will be signposted to 

other support both internally and externally including the York 

DIRECT PAYMENT £

Households eligible for free school meals 607,075£           

working age HB/CTS customers not in receipt of income support or universal credit. 127,800£           

Foster Carers 25,000£              

APPLICATION

Broad means tested route- anyone can apply. Auto qualification if DLA for a child 150,000£           

Student application referral from Educational establishement 50,000£              

OTHER

York Energy action - help with energy efficeniencey to customers 5,000£                

Additional budget for discretionary housing payments 10,000£              

Food and Fuel Vouchers 50,000£              

Administration costs 50,000£              

TOTAL 1,074,875£        

CATEGORY £

Households eligible for free school meals - 1 Child 225£                   

2 Children 250£                   

3 Children 275£                   

4+ Children 300£                   

Working age HB/CTS customers not in receipt of income support or universal credit 200£                   

Foster Carers 250£                   

Households receiving DLA for a child 250£                   

Student referrals 200£                   

Page 9



 

 

Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS). The
[...]
 York) and reflects their 
thoughts in terms of getting money to Households as quickly and 
simply as possible    

 

 

Implications 

16.  

Financial  

There are no financial implications as this is Government grant not 
council budget. The council does not receive new burdens in 
respect of this scheme but can take reasonable administration costs 
that are reported through the management return.  The council 
costs are estimated at £50k.  The current scheme is forecast to 
spend approx. £30k above the Government grant however based 
on past schemes not all direct payments are taken up so it is 
expected that the scheme will come in on budget and the £50k 
council costs will be held as a contingency budget until the scheme 
is delivered. 

Human Resources (HR) 

There are no HR implications.   

Equalities  

This report will impact on all communities equally. Equalities Impact 
Assessment attached at Annex C 

Legal  

No implications 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

No implications 

Risk Management 

17. The key risk associated with this paper relates to ensuring that the 
scheme is delivered within and up to the financial value of the 
Government grant received.  This is managed by basing the 
scheme on existing data around vulnerable family numbers in the 
city and taking a prudent approach to the grant payments.   

 

 

Page 11



 

 

 
Author responsible for the 

report: 

 

David Walker 

Head of Customer & 

Exchequer Services 

 01904 552261 

 

 

 

Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

 

Pauline Stuchfield  

Director Customer and Communities 

 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

√ Date 

02/11/

22 

 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 

Annexes 

Annex A – HSF Scheme 

Annex B – DWP Guidance 

Annex C - EIA 

  

Page 12



Annex A – HFS Scheme   
 

   
 

 

Household Support Fund (HSF) Scheme 3 

1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023 

Background 

1. On 26 May 2022, the Chancellor announced, as part of a number of 

measures to provide help with global inflationary challenges and the 

significantly rising cost of living, that the Household Support Fund (HSF) 

would be extended from 01 October 2022 to 31 March 2023.  

2. On the 26th August the DWP confirmed the scheme and Rather than 

focussing on one specific vulnerable group, Local Authorities should 

provide support to a broad cross section of vulnerable households to 

prevent escalation of problems, including families with children of all ages,  

unpaid carers, care leavers, and people with disabilities; particularly 

considering support for those vulnerable households who are ineligible for 

other government support with the cost of living. 

3. The expectation is that the Household Support Fund should primarily be 

used to support households in the most need with food, energy and water 

bills. It can also be used to support households with essential costs related 

to those items and with wider essential costs where appropriate. In 

exceptional cases of genuine emergency, it can additionally be used to 

support housing costs where existing housing support schemes do not 

meet this exceptional need. 

4. The previous HSF scheme ended on 30 September 2022. The new 

scheme is similar and is to support the same demographic of the city. 

Finance & Rules 

5. City of York Council has been given a budget £1,037,906 to cover the 

period 01 October 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

6. Funding will be paid to the council by the Department of Work & Pensions 

(DWP) in arrears.  Two management information returns with a breakdown 

of spend across the core categories will be required by DWP to facilitate 

this.  An interim MI return is required by 25 January 2023 for spend for the 

period 1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022. The interim MI return will be 

use
[...]
Referred students and households receiving Disability Living 

Page 15



Annex A – HFS Scheme   
 

   
 

Allowance for a child will qualify automatically (level of support set out in 

Table B below). Successful applications will receive cash payments 

directly into customer bank accounts. 

22. A breakdown of the total spend is show at Table A below. 

 

Payment Frequency 

23. There will be one application window for the standard payments for those 

via Route 1. Payments will be made January. 

24. Discretionary payments will be made on an ad-hoc basis in conjunction 

with the payment periods as above.  

Table A - Scheme 

 

Table B - Level of Support 

 

 

Annexe A 

City of York Household Support Fund 3 

1. York Household Support Fund 3 (HSF) is provided by City of York 

Council to support vulnerable households in most need of support to 

help with significantly rising living costs. 

DIRECT PAYMENT £

Households eligible for free school meals 607,075£           

working age HB/CTS customers not in receipt of income support or universal credit. 127,800£           

Foster Carers 25,000£              

APPLICATION

Broad means tested route- anyone can apply. Auto qualification if DLA for a child 150,000£           

Student application referral from Educational establishement 50,000£              

OTHER

York Energy action - help with energy efficeniencey to customers 5,000£                

Additional budget for discretionary housing payments 10,000£              

Food and Fuel Vouchers 50,000£              

Administration costs 50,000£              

TOTAL 1,074,875£        

CATEGORY £

Households eligible for free school meals - 1 Child 225£                   

2 Children 250£                   

3 Children 275£                   

4+ Children 300£                   

Working age HB/CTS customers not in receipt of income support or universal credit 200£                   

Foster Carers 250£                   

Households receiving DLA for a
[...]
Uk


 

 
 

25. Authorities should particularly consider how they can support those vulnerable 
households who are ineligible for other government support with the cost of living, 
including the: 

 Energy Bills Support Scheme and the equivalence package confirmed on 29 July 
2022 

 Council Tax Rebate and the associated £144 million Discretionary Fund  

 Cost of Living Payments for those on means tested benefits 

 £150 Disability Cost of Living Payment 

 One-off £300 Pensioner Cost of Living Payment (through the Winter Fuel 
Payment) 

 

26. The eligibility criteria for the schemes listed in paragraph 24 can be found at Annex 

A. The majority of households in England will receive some form of support from at 

least one of the above schemes. Authorities should have regard to the fact that 

receipt of any of the above support should not exclude a resident from receiving 

support through The Fund in principle and households in receipt of support from 

these schemes may still be in need. It remains at the discretion of Authorities to 

establish their local eligibility and identify those most in need in their area.  

 

27. However,the schemes listed in paragraph 24 do not cover everyone and Authorities 
should consider prioritising those households, who (for example): 

 are eligible for but not claiming qualifying benefits 

 become eligible for benefits after the relevant qualifying dates 

 are in receipt of HB only 

 are ordinarily eligible for benefits but who had a nil award in the qualifying period 
due to, for example, a fluctuation in income 

 have fuel costs but who cannot access the £400 of energy support from the 
Energy Bill Support Scheme or the equivalence package confirmed on 29 July 
2022 

This list is not exhaustive and there may additionally be households that are 
vulnerable to rising costs despite being in receipt of this government support with the 
cost of living. 

28. Authorities must operate an application-based servic
[...]
ss the city.  It is open to all 
residents. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 59



EIA 11/2020 
 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

N/A    

    

    

    
 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

All payments need to be recorded for Government records and internal control.  This data provides information to the council on 
the Households receiving support.  This is a cash first approach empowering households to manage their financial pressures 
arising from the cost of living crises.   

P
age 60



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Executive Member for Finance & Performance 
 

14 November 2022 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

Regular update on routine procurements and approval of ICT procurement 
over £250k 

 
Summary 
 

1. The report will present a register of procurement exercises deemed 
routine for the period of April 2022 to October 2022. These have been 
defined as routine procurements as per the council’s contract procedure 
rules and expenditure will fall within existing capital and revenue budget 
provisions.  
 

2. It is intended that these reports will be brought to this decision session 
every 6 months, with any non routine ICT or other procurements reported 
as they arise between £250k and £500k in value. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

 Note the routine procurements that were approved during the period  
April 2022 to October 2022 (Annex A). 

 Note the significant future routine procurement of the council’s 
revenues and benefits system (Annex B). 

  
 Reason:  To ensure the that councillors receive reports on routine 

procurement decisions in line with the council’s contract procedure rules 
and the public have the opportunity to see transparent decision-making in 
operation relating to major ICT procurements. 

 
 
 
 

Page 61 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
 
 

Background  
 

4. The council’s current contract procedure rules state: 
 

 
 

5. Annex A contains all routine procurements approved over the period by 
the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Monitoring Officer.  All 
the procurement exercises listed were agreed as routine due to their low 
risk nature and that they relate to the day to day operation of the council.
  

6. Annex A contains all routine procurements approved by the Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Monitoring Officer. 
 

7. Annex B separately contains known significant ICT routine procurements 
coming up over the next few months – in this case the council’s revenues 
and benefits system. 
 

8. There are no ICT procurements over £250k to £500k of a non routine 
nature for Executive member approval on this occasion  

 
9. Whilst in some cases the procurement route will be indicated in the annex, 

as a general rule the most appropriate procurement route will be used in 

Page 62



 

 

line with professional procurement advice, as determined at the time the 
council is ready to issue the related specification. 
 

10. It is important to note that deeming a project routine does not mean that 
the work is not advertised or tendered in the normal way.  The only impact 
of deeming a contract as routine is that it is not considered a key decision 
and therefore is not required to be agreed by Executive.   
 

11. In many instances, contracts are reported to the relevant Executive 
Member.  By including all routine procurement in this report, it promotes 
transparency and allows public scrutiny of the determinations made by the 
Chief Finance Of
[...]
t. 
 
This procurement includes replacing the current Govtech online technology with 
NEC’s Citizen Access (SaaS).  The technology is similar to Govtech’s however as it 
runs on the NEC system it will allow more capability including online billing for 
Council Tax. 
 
The current annual budget for both contracts is £230k.  The cost of the new 5 year 
contract is set out in Table A below: 
 
Table A 
 

         
 

Discounted

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

S&M £127,934.28 £127,934.28 £127,934.28 £127,934.28 £127,934.28 £639,671.40

SaaS £73,200.00 £73,200.00 £73,200.00 £73,200.00 £73,200.00 £366,000.00

Implementation £31,500.00 £31,500.00

Total £232,634.28 £201,134.28 £201,134.28 £201,134.28 £201,134.28 £1,037,171.40

Page 69



2 

 
Table A shows that 5 year costs which will provide a saving of nearly £100k across 
the contract period after taking into account the year one set up costs. 
 
The key points to consider in approving the procurement are: 
 

 The Director of Governance and Chief Finance Officer have confirmed that 
this is a routine procurement. 

 The contract is being procured through an approved framework (Crown 
Commercial Service’s DAS framework). 

 The contract will deliver better access for residents including e-billing. 

 The 5 year contact delivers nearly £100k of savings against the existing 
revenue budget. 

 There is no risk to the integrity and resilience of the council’s core revenue 
and benefits systems 

 There are no further hidden inflationary costs. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Household Support Fund October 2022 – March 2023
	Annex A - Household Support Fund Scheme 3
	Annex B - FINAL Household Support Fund Guidance Oct 2022-Mar 2023
	Annex C - EIA

	5 Regular update on routine procurements and approval of ICT procurement over £250k
	Annex A – List of routine procurements April 2022 to date
	Annex B  - Revenues & Benefits System Reprocurement




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance
and Major Projects

Date 14 November 2022

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and

Performance) and Councillor Craghill (Executive
Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods)

Debbie Mitchell (Chief Finance Officer)

Pauline Stuchfield (Director Customer and
Communities)

David Walker (Head of Customer and Exchequer
Services)

12. Declarations of Interest [10.02]

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had
in respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed he had none.

13. Minutes [10.03]

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 17 October
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Executive Member.

14. Public Participation [10.03]

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak

at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

15. Household Support Fund October 2022 — March 2023 [10.03]

The Executive Members considered a report detailing the Household

Support Fund (HSF) scheme from October 2022 to March 2023. The Head

of Customer and Exchequer Services reported that the total funding
including any administration costs for the council was £1.037m. He advised



that the government had provided a broader approach with the purpose of
the support not being aimed at specific groups but that the support would
be targeted at vulnerable households to prevent escalation of problems,
including families with children of all ages, pensioners, unpaid carers, care
leavers, and people with disabilities; particularly considering support for
those vulnerable households who were ineligible for other government
support with the cost of living.

The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services explained the scheme
noting that direct payments would be available for households eligible for
free school meals, working age customers not in receipt of income support
or universal credit and foster carers. In terms of the discretionary scheme
he noted that each application would be judged on its own merits and
support would automatically be paid to families receiving Disabled Living
Allowance (DLA). There is also funding for supporting student applications
through referrals from educational establishments. It was noted that
families in receipt of DLA needed to apply directly to the council. There had
also been additional funding given to York Energy Action to help with
energy efficiency measures, and there was also additional budget for
discretionary housing payments, along with food and fuel vouchers. He
noted that the council would write to families eligible for direct payments in
coming weeks about the scheme and he explained that the payments
would not be made until January 2023 at the earliest to allow time for the
application process.

The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods noted that
the need for funding was set to grow and that the support offered by the
government was not enough to support people. She added that the
increased flexibility was useful and that people in receipt of DLA needed to
apply for the funding. She welcomed the funding for Energy Action York,
the student hardship fund and discretionary housing payments. The
Executive Member for Finance and Performance supported the comments
of the Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods and noted
the significant challenge regarding payments for families in receipt of DLA.
He then;

Resolved: That;

a) the council’'s HSF scheme October 22 — March 23 (as set out in
Annex A of the report) be approved.

b) any changes to the scheme that do not fundamentally alter the
purpose be delegated to the Section 151 officer in consultation
with the Executive Member for Finance & Performance.

c) the delegation of discretion to pay claims made within the
broader scope of the scheme guidance as set out by the
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) (as set out in Annex



B of the report) be given to the Head of Customer & Exchequer
Services.

Reason: To provide financial support to the city’s most financially
vulnerable residents through the October 2022 — March 2023
arising from the ongoing cost of living increases.

16. Regular update on routine procurements and approval of ICT
procurement over £250k [10.12]

The Executive Member considered a report that presented a register of
procurement exercises deemed routine for the period of April 2022 to
October 2022. These were defined as routine procurements as per the
council’s contract procedure rules and expenditure falling within existing
capital and revenue budget provisions. It was intended that those reports
would be brought to this decision session every 6 months, with any non
routine ICT or other procurements reported as they arose between £250k
and £500k in value.

The Chief Finance Officer noted the contract procedure rules as set out at
paragraph 4 of the report and she detailed the three routine procurements
set out in Annex A of the report. The Executive Member then;

Resolved: That;
¢ the routine procurements that were approved during the period
April 2022 to October 2022 (as set out at Annex A of the report)
be noted.
¢ the significant future routine procurement of the council’s
revenues and benefits system (as set out at Annex B of the
report) be noted.

Reason: To ensure the that councillors receive reports on routine
procurement decisions in line with the council’s contract
procedure rules and the public have the opportunity to see
transparent decision-making in operation relating to major ICT
procurements.

Cllir N Ayre, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.14 am].



